
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 
AT KANSAS CITY 

 

POLICE NO. : 17-049632 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095439883 
 

STATE OF MISSOURI, )  
PLAINTIFF, )  

vs. )  
CEDRICK OLIVER RUSSELL  )  
10506 E.45th Place,  
Kansas City, MO - 64133 

) 
) 

CASE NO. 1716-CR 
DIVISION  

DOB: 06/02/1992 )  
Race/Sex: B/M; )  
SSN: XXX-XX  )  

DEFENDANT. )  
 

COMPLAINT 
 

Count I. Murder 1st Degree (565.020-001Y19840999.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.020, RSMo, 
committed the Class A Felony of Murder in the First Degree, punishable upon conviction 
under Section 565.020, RSMo, in that on or about on or about May 31, 2017, in the County 
of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, after deliberation, knowingly caused the death 
of  by strangulation. 

  
The range of punishment for this offense is life imprisonment without eligibility for 

probation or parole. 
 

Count II. Sodomy or Attempted Sodomy - 1st Degree - Aggravated Sexual Offense 
(566.060-002Y20171199.) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.060, 
RSMo,  committed the Felony of Sodomy in the First Degree, punishable upon conviction 
under Section 566.060, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Section 217.735, 
RSMo, in that on or about May 31, 2017, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the 
defendant, for the purpose of arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of the defendant, 
knowingly had deviate sexual intercourse with , by the use of forcible compulsion, and 
in the course thereof the defendant inflicted serious physical injury on ANG. 
  

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for 
parole until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. 
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          The range of punishment for this offense is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and up 
to life imprisonment. 
 

Count III. Burglary 1st Degree (569.160-001Y20172299.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 569.160, RSMo, 
committed the Class B Felony of Burglary in the First Degree, punishable upon conviction 
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about May 31, 2017, in the County of Jackson, 
State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly remained unlawfully in an inhabitable structure, 
located at 10508 E. 45th Place, Kansas City, and possessed by , for the purpose of 
committing Sodomy therein, and while in such an inhabitable structure there was present in 
such inhabitable structure  a person who was not a participant in the crime. 
  

The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not 
to exceed fifteen (15) years. 

 

Count IV. Stealing - $750 or More (570.030-035Y20172399.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.030, RSMo, 
committed the Class D Felony of Stealing, punishable upon conviction under Section 
558.011, RSMo, in that on or about May 31, 2017, in the County of Jackson, State of 
Missouri, the defendant appropriated rings and a LG cell phone, of a value of at least seven 
hundred fifty dollars, which property was in the possession of , and defendant 
appropriated such property without the consent of  and with the purpose to deprive 

 thereof. 
 

  
The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not 
to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year 
in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine.  If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 
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Count V. Tampering With Motor Vehicle - 1st Degree (569.080-002Y20172999.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 569.080.1(2), 
RSMo, committed the Class D Felony of Tampering in the First Degree, punishable upon 
conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about May 31, 2017, in the County 
of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly and without the consent of the owner 
unlawfully operated a 2014 Chrysler 200, an automobile. 

  
The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not 
to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year 
in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine.  If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 

 
 

Count VI. Tampering With Physical Evidence In Felony Prosecution (575.100-
001Y20175099.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 575.100, RSMo, 
committed the Class E Felony of Tampering With Physical Evidence, punishable upon 
conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about May 31, 2017, in the County 
of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant destroyed, suppressed or concealed a LG cell 
phone belonging to  with the purpose to impair or obstruct the prosecution and destroy 
its availability in a Felony Homicide investigation. 

 
  

The range punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not 
to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in 
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine.  If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 

 
The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 

attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this 
court may find the existence of probable cause. 

 
Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as 

provided by law. 
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 JEAN PETERS BAKER 
  Prosecuting Attorney 
  Jackson County, Missouri 
  by, 
 
  /s/ Luke H. Alsobrook 

  Luke H. Alsobrook  (#66442) 
   Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 
  415 E. 12th St., Floor 7M  
  Kansas City, MO - 64106 
  (816) 881-3550 
  lhalsobrook@jacksongov.org 
 
 

WITNESSES: 
DET Leland W. Blank , 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO - 64106   
DET Timothy M. Fitzgerald , 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO - 64106   
 DET Wayne C. Fitzner , 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO - 64106   

    
DET Ray H. Lenoir , 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO - 64106   
DET Kristofer R. Oldham , 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO - 64106   
PO Jerry R. Richardson , 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO - 64106   
 







 

 

 

 

 




